
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT 
CONTROL PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 29TH JUNE, 2016

At 7.00 pm

in the

WRAYSBURY PRIMARY SCHOOL, WELLEY ROAD, WRAYSBURY, STAINES, TW19 5DJ, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

COUNCILLORS DR LILLY EVANS (CHAIRMAN), COLIN RAYNER (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
CHRISTINE BATESON, MALCOLM BEER, DAVID HILTON AND JOHN LENTON 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS SAYONARA LUXTON, JOHN STORY, LYNDA YONG, MICHAEL AIREY, 
SIMON WERNER AND LYNNE JONES

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: Tuesday, 21 June 2016

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Wendy Binmore 01628 796 251

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building 
until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on 
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any Declarations of Interest.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the Part I Minutes of the meeting of the previous meeting
 

7 - 10

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

PLEASE NOTE – Ite
[...]
ng in the meeting. 
 
If the interest declared has not been entered on to your Register of Interests, you must notify 
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  
 
 
 

6



 WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 1 JUNE 2016

PRESENT: Councillors Dr Lilly Evans (Chairman), Colin Rayner (Vice-Chairman), 
Christine Bateson, Malcolm Beer, David Hilton and John Lenton

Also in attendance: Councillor Derek Wilson

Officers: Melvin Andrews, Wendy Binmore, Melvin Andrews and Alistair De Joux, 
Jenifer Jackson and Lyndsey Jennings

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None received.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Bateson – Declared a personal interest in items 2 and 3 as she helped with the 
organisation of petitions. Cllr Bateson left the room during the discussions and votes of the 
items.

Cllr Dr Evans – declared a personal interest in items 2 and 3 as she was the Parish 
Councillor for Sunningdale and was involved in looking at the applications and preparing 
materials in response to the items. Cllr Dr Evans left the room during the discussions and 
votes of the applications.

Cllr Hilton – Declared a personal interest in item 4 as he is a member of Sunninghill & Ascot 
Parish Council. Cllr Hilton stated that he did not attend the meeting when the applications 
were discussed. Cllr Hilton also stated his wife, Parish Councillor Barbara Hilton, was the 
Chair of the Parish Council Planning committee and was also speaking on the item. He stated 
he had come to Panel with an open mind.

Cllr Rayner – Declared a personal interest in the TPO as his daughter attended school on 
Wells Lane.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the Part I minutes of the meeting of the Windsor Rural Development 
Control Panel held on 3 May 2016 be approved.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

Application     Applicant and Proposed Development

16/00266* Kebbell Developments Ltd: Erection of 4 x apartments (3 x 2 bed and 
1 x 3 bed) at Land at Hill House, Cross Road, Sunningdale, Ascot –  
THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to DEFER the application in 
for a site visit to include viewing from neighbouring properties.

(The Panel was Tom Burke, Diana Tombs (NPDG, Patrick Griffin 
(SPAE and PCllr Michael Burn in objection).

7

Agenda Item 3



16/01179 Mr Mills – Kebbell Developments Ltd: Erection of 5 Apartments with 
associated works at Land at Hill House, Cross Road, Sunningdale, 
Ascots –  THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to DEFER the 
application in for a site visit to include viewing from 
neighbouring properties

 (The Panel was addressed by Tom Burke, Diana tombs (NPDG), 
Patrick Griffin (SPAE), and PCllr Michael Burn in objection).

16/00645* Mr McArthur – GCNU Ltd And Crest: Replace planning permission 
09/01219/FULL – Upgrading of existing priority junction to a staggered 
junction in order to extend the time limit for implementation at Junction 
of A30 London Road, B383 Broomhall Lane And B383 Chobham 
Road, London Road, Sunninghill, Ascot –  THE PANEL VOTED to 
DEFER and DELEGATE APPROVAL of the application to grant 
planning permission on the satisfactory completion of an 
undertaking to provide that the permission shall not be 
implemented until:

a) The applicant has carried out further studies as to the 
optimum means of providing appropriate traffic management 
alongside environmental improvements in support of 
Neighbourhood Plan policy NP/SS5;

b) A Memorandum of Understanding shall be completed to 
provide a framework for the discussions in regard to (i) 
above;

c) And for public consultation to be carried out in relation to the 
optimum means of providing mitigation at the junction of the 
A30, Broomhall Lane and Chobham Road.

Two Councillors voted in favour of the motion (Cllrs Hilton and 
Lenton), one Councillor voted against the motion (Cllr Dr Evans) 
and one Councillor abstained from the vote (Cllr Beer).

(The Panel was addressed by Christine Gadd, Diana Tombs (NPDG, 
Patrick Griffin (SPAE) and PCllr Yvonne Jacklin in objection).

16/00446 Christine Kelso: Removal of condition 32 (requirement to improve 
junction at A30 London Road/Broomhall Lane/Chobham Road) of 
planning permission RU. 13/0856 (Hybrid planning permission for the 
demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of the site 
including mixed uses, accesses, landscaping, infrastructure and utility 
works at former DERA site, Chobham Lane, Longcross, Chertsey –  
THE PANEL VOTED that the Royal Borough of Windsor and 
maidenhead requests that Runnymede Borough council as local 
planning authority refuse the request to remove condition 32, 
and instead amend the condition as follows:

 No part of the Class B1 use development hereby approved 
shall be occupied until a programme of highways 
management improvements to the A30 London 
Road/Broomhall Lane/Chobham Road junctions made 
necessary by the development have been submitted to and 

8



agreed in writing by the local planning authority, which 
shall first have been agreed to in writing with the Royal 
Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead, and the approved 
highways management improvements have been 
implemented in full.

Three Councillors voted in favour (Cllrs Beer, Hilton and Lenton) 
and one Councillor voted against (Cllr Rayner) 

(The Panel was addressed by Diana Tombs (NPDG) in objection).

16/00691* Mr Gunther: Erection of 1 x 6 bedroom dwelling with attached garage 
and associated accommodation over and new front entrance gates 
following demolition of existing dwelling at Earley Edge, 2 Fir Tree 
close, Ascot, SL5 9LJ –  THE PANEL VOTED to APPROVE the 
application  and grant planning permission to the conditions 
listed in Section 10 of the Main report and with negotiations with 
officers to relocate the house back by two metres then the officer 
should carry out a new neighbour notification on the revised 
plans before a consent is issued and any new issues raised 
would lead to this being reported back to Panel

Four Councillors voted in favour of the motion (Cllrs Bateson, 
Beer, Hilton and Lenton) and two Councillors voted against (Cllrs 
Dr Evans and Rayner)

(The Panel was addressed by Martin Baker, diana Tombs (NPDG), 
Peter Standley (SPAE) and PCllr Barbara Hilton in objection and John 
Andrews the agent).

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 024 OF 2015 – LAND TO THE SOUTH OF WELLS LANE 
AND LAND TO THE NORTH OF COOMBE LANE ASCOT

1. Background:
Current operations at the Oakfield Farm, Well Lane, have resulted in the gradual 
erosion of surrounding woodland.
This Tree Preservation Order (TPO) has been served to protect the woodland located 
to the south of Wells Lane and north of Coombe Lane owing to pressure for proposed 
housing development at Oakfield Farm, Wells Lane, relating to the current planning 
application 15/02727. There is also pressure for other land use changes which could 
also adversely affect the woodland.

This woodland is located within the Wells Local Wildlife Site (LWS). This LWS 
comprises of wet woodland predominantly populated by silver birch trees, interspaced 
with semi mature oak, sweet chestnut, and willow scrub. Natural England has 
recorded this woodland as priority deciduous woodland habitat and therefore it is 
regionally and nationally important. Thames Valley Environmental Records Centre 
(TVERC) indicates this woodland maybe ancient semi natural woodland.

The woodland to the west, south, and south west of Oakfield Farm provides an 
important haven for flora and fauna, and wildlife corridor into surrounding woodland. 
It's inclusion within the Order will preserve this important woodland priority habitat for 
future generations, and maintain the sylvan character and appearance of the area.

9



Due to growing development pressure in Wells Lane, several individual mature trees 
have been protected by individual, group and area designations within the Order.

TPO 024/2014 relates to trees as per the specification below:

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER SCHEDULE

NO ON MAP DESCRIPTION SITUATION 
W1 Woodland - Protecting all 

trees of all species 
Queen's Hill Lodge St 
George's School and land 
on the south side of Wells 
Lane Sunninghill, Nutfield 
wells lane ascot SL5 7DY, 
Oakfield Farm Wells Lane 
Ascot SL5 7DY, Land on the 
north-west side of Coombe 
Lane, Sunninghill, Land on 
the north east side of 
Coombe Lane, Sunninghill 
Berks Sl5 7QD, Oak Lea, 
Coombe Lane, Ascot, 
Berkshire SL5 7AT. 

A1 Area 1 - Protecting all trees 
of all species

Land on the South East side 
of Wells 

G1 6 x Oak Nutfield wells lane ascot SL5 
7DY 
Wells Cottage ,Wells lane , 
Ascot SL5 7DY 

T1 1 x Cedar Nutfield wells lane ascot sl5 
7dy 

T2 1 x Oak St George's School and land 
on the south side of Wells 
Lane Sunninghill 

T3 1 x Oak St George's School and land 
on the south side of Wells 
Lane Sunninghill 

T4 1 x Oak St George's School and land 
on the south side of Wells 
Lane Sunninghill 

THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to confirm TPO 024/2015 with modification (s)

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

Details of Planning Appeals Received and the Appeal Decision Report were noted.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 9.05 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

10



AGLIST 

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
 

Windsor Rural Panel 
 

29th June 2016 
 

INDEX 
 

APP = Approval 

CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use 

DD = Defer and Delegate 

DLA = Defer Legal Agreement 

PERM = Permit 

PNR = Prior Approval Not Required 

REF = Refusal 

WA = Would Have Approved 

WR = Would Have Refused 

 
 

 
 

Item No. 1 
 

Application No. 16/00961/FULL Recommendation REF Page No. N/A 

Location: Concord Garage 31 Windsor Road Wraysbury Staines TW19 5DE – ITEM WITHDRAWN 
 

Proposal: Change of use from car sales showroom and repair and servicing workshop (sui generis/B2) to shop (A1). 
Including extension and alterations together with associated access, parking and refuse storage, following 
demolition of one of the existing buildings and canopy. 
 

Applicant: FPC (Wraysbury) Ltd Member Call-in: Not Applicable Expiry Date: 1 July 2016 

 __________________________________________________________________________________  
 

Item No. 2 
 

Application No. 16/00266/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 31 

Location: Land At Hill House Cross Road Sunningdale Ascot  
 

Proposal: Erection of 4 x apartments (3 x 2 bed and 1x 3 bed). 
 

Applicant: Kebbell Developments 
Ltd 

Member Call-in: Not Applicable Expiry Date: 18 March 2016 

 
  

 
Application No. 16/01179/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 31 

Location: Land At Hill House Cross Road Sunningdale Ascot  
 

Proposal: Erection of 5 x apartments with associated works 
 

Applicant: Mr Mills - Kebbell 
Developments Ltd 

Member Call-in: Not Applicable Expiry Date: 2 June 2016 

 __________________________________________________________________________________  
 

Item No. 3 
 

Application No. 16/01127/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 66 

Location: Sandhills And Sandhills Cottage And The Sunningdale Osteopathic Sandhills Cottage Cross Road 
Sunningdale Ascot  
 

11

Agenda Item 4



AGLIST 

Proposal: 2 No. new dwellings with basement, garage and associated landscaping following demolition of existing 2 No. 
dwellings and associated garaging. 
 

Applicant: Mr Smith Member Call-in: Cllr D Hilton Expiry Date: 13 June 2016 

 __________________________________________________________________________________  
 

Item No. 4 
 

Application No. 16/01165/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 89 

Location: Mandalay Burleigh Road Ascot SL5 8ES 
 

Proposal: Two storey rear, single storey rear, single storey front infill, first floor side extensions, conversion of loft to form 
additional habitable accommodation, 3 rear and 2 front roof lights and amendments to fenestration. 
 

Applicant: Mr Forster Member Call-in: Cllr D Hilton Expiry Date: 3 June 2016 

 __________________________________________________________________________________  
 

Item No. 5 
 

Application No. 16/01089/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 99 

Location: Rajvoog Tandoori Restaurant 4 High Street Sunninghill Ascot SL5 9NE 
 

Proposal: Single storey detached outbuilding to rear 
 

Applicant: Mr  Khan Member Call-in: Cllr  L Yong Expiry Date: 8 July 2016 

 __________________________________________________________________________________  
 

Item No. 6 
 

Application No. 16/01120/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 109 

Location: Watersmeet House 18 Kingswood Creek Wraysbury Staines TW19 5EN 
 

Proposal: Single storey rear extension, replacement roof with habitable accommodation, 1 x front and 1 x rear dormers 
with amendments to fenestration. (Retrospective) 
 

Applicant: Mr Hothi Member Call-in: Cllr J Lenton Expiry Date: 14 June 2016 

 __________________________________________________________________________________  
 
Planning Appeals Received         Page No.      121 
Appeal Decision Report         Page No.      123 

12



   

WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 
29 June 2016          Item:  2 

Application 
No.: 

16/00266/FULL 

Location: Land At Hill House Cross Road Sunningdale Ascot   
Proposal: Erection of 4 x apartments (3 x 2 bed and 1x 3 bed). 
Applicant: Kebbell Developments Ltd 
Agent: Mr Paul Dickinson- Paul Dickinson And Associates 
Parish/Ward: Sunningdale Parish 

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Alistair De Joux on 01628 685729 or at 
alistair.dejoux@rbwm.gov.uk 

 

Application 
No.: 

16/01179/FULL 

Location: Land At Hill House Cross Road Sunningdale Ascot   
Proposal: Erection of 5 x apartments with associated works 
Applicant: Mr Mills - Kebbell Developments Ltd 
Agent: Mr Paul Dickinson - Paul Dickinson And Associates 
Parish/Ward: Sunningdale Parish 

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Alistair De Joux on 01628 685729 or at 
alistair.dejoux@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report deals with two current applications for apartments a
[...]
51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



   

WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 
29 June 2016          Item:  3 

Application 
No.: 

16/01127/FULL 

Location: Sandhills And Sandhills Cottage And The Sunningdale Osteopathic Sandhills Cottage 
Cross Road Sunningdale Ascot   

Proposal: 2 No. new dwellings with basement, garage and associated landscaping following 
demolition of existing 2 No. dwellings and associated garaging. 

Applicant: Mr Smith 
Agent: Mr Ben Willcox 
Parish/Ward: Sunningdale Parish 

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Claire Pugh on 01628 685739 or at 
claire.pugh@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The application site is situated within the townscape of ‘Leafy Residential Suburbs’ within the 

townscape assessment. The character of the area tends to comprise large detached dwellings 
situated in fairly spacious plots. The dwellings in the area are two and two have storey in height.  

 
1.2 The proposed dwellings would be two and a half stories in height, with crown roofs. However, the 

size of the crown roofs have been reduced and it is not considered that they would look overly 
bulky in the context of this large site. The dwellings are of a mock Georgian design and they are 
considered to be of an acceptable design within this area. The building to plot ratio on both plots, 
would be larger than some of sites within the local area. There is considered to be sufficient 
spacing between the dwellings and the boundaries for the development to fit in with this 
townscape.  

 
1.3 It is not considered that the proposal would result in any adverse impacts on neighbouring 

properties, and there is sufficient space on the driveway to accommodate at least 3 cars, with 
space for visitors or tradesmen to park.  

 

It is recommended the Panel grants planning permission with the conditions listed in 
Section 9 of this report. 

 
2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION 
 

 A
[...]
from the Local Planning Authority. 

 Reason:  Any further development within this plot would need to be carefully controlled given the 
proximity of the building to protected trees. Local Plan policy N6 and Neighbourhood Plan policy 
NP/EN2 of the Ascot, Sunninghill, Sunningdale Neighbourhood Plan. 

 
12. Condition Approved Plans. 
 

75



Appendix A- Site location  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

76



Appendix B- Proposed Layout  

 

 

 

Appendix C- Elevations and Floor plans  

Plot 1 

 

77



Elevation facing Cross Road 

 

Side elevation facing within site   

 

 

Rear elevation  

78



 

Side elevation facing the Coach House  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

79



Floor plans  

 

 

Basement level  

 

80



 

Ground floor  

 

 

81



 

First floor  

 

82



 

Second floor  

 

Roof plan  

83



Plot 2  

 

 

Facing Cross Road  

 

 

  

Facing Ridgemount Road 

84



 

Proposed rear Elevation  

 

Proposed side elevation (facing within site) 

 

85



Floor plans 

 

Basement plan  

 

Ground floor 

86



 

First floor  

 

 

Second floor  

 

87



 

Roof plan  

 

88



   

WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 
29 June 2016          Item:  4 

Application 
No.: 

16/01165/FULL 

Location: Mandalay Burleigh Road Ascot SL5 8ES  
Proposal: Two storey rear, single storey rear, single storey front infill, first floor side extensions, 

conversion of loft to form additional habitable accommodation, 3 rear and 2 front roof 
lights and amendments to fenestration. 

Applicant: Mr Forster 
Agent: Mr Sam Jones - IDS 
Parish/Ward: Sunninghill And Ascot Parish 

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Adam Jackson on 01628 796660 or at 
adam.jackson@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The proposed extensions are considered to be of a scale and design which are in keeping with 

the host dwelling and the street scene in general. In addition it is considered that the extensions 
will have an acceptable impact on the amenity of neighbouring properties. Sufficient car parking 
can be provided on the driveway and subject to suggested conditions the impact on important 
trees is also acceptable.  

 

It is recommended the Panel grants planning permission with the conditions listed in 
Section 9 of this report. 

 
2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION 
 

 At the request of Councillor David Hilton on behalf of the Parish Council.  

 
3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 
3.1 The site is located on the eastern side of Burleigh Road in Ascot. The site is located in a 

residential area classified within the townscape assessment as an executive residential estate. 
The application property is a 2 storey detached house mainly of brick construction with partial 
white render and hung tiles and a pitched tile roof. The properties in the area are 2 to 3 storey 
detached properties which vary in style, size and materials. 

 
4. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 

Reference Description Outcome 

15/04267/FULL Single storey rear extension, single storey front 
infill extension, first floor side extension, 
conversion of loft to form additional habitable 
accommodation, 3 rear dormers and 2 front roof 
lights with replacement garage following 
demolition of existing garage and amendments to 
fenestration. 

Withdrawn 11.03.2016 

 
4.1 The proposal is similar to the previous application (15/04267) which was withdrawn. The proposal 

is for a part two storey part single storey rear extension, a first floor side extension and the 
conversion of the loft into habitable accommodation.  

 
4.2 The proposed first floor and two storey rear extensions are on the south side of the property 

above and extending behind the existing attached garage. The extension matches the existing 
ridge height of the property which is 8 metres and will be half hipped to match the existing roof 
design. The two storey rear extension extends approxim
[...]
No.: 

16/01089/FULL 

Location: Rajvoog Tandoori Restaurant 4 High Street Sunninghill Ascot SL5 9NE  
Proposal: Single storey detached outbuilding to rear 
Applicant: Mr  Khan 
Agent: Mr Graham Lake - BFM 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  David Johnson on 01628 685692 or at 
david.johnson@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The current application is a re – submission of application 14/03051/FULL, refused by panel on 

the 2nd February 2015. The reasons for refusal were as follows:  
 

1).The scale, bulk and location of the building and the relationship of the door and canopy 
adjacent to residential properties, would result in an insensitively designed development 
and in an intensification of the use of the site that would be contrary to the Ascot, 
Sunninghill and Sunningdale Neighbourhood Plan Policies NP/DG1.1, 1.4 and 1.6., NP/DG2 
and NP/DG3, The Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Local Plan 1999 
(Incorporating Alterations Adopted 2003) Policy DG1, and advice in the National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF). 
2).The use of the building during evening and early morning business hours would be 
detrimental to the amenities of neighbouring residents, contrary to Local Plan Policy E10, 
the intentions of the Ascot, Sunninghill and Sunningdale Neighbourhood Plan Policy  
NP/E1.2(a), and advice in the NPPF. 

 
The current application proposes a building measuring 5m x 4.5m and setback from the boundary 
by 2m at its closest increasing to 2.2m. The height of the proposed building would be between 
2.15m and 2.3m and the door and main window have been moved from the side elevation facing 
the theatre to the front of the building facing the rear of the restaurant. There will be a small toilet 
window in the north elevation facing the theatre.  

 
1.2 The existing shed was the subject of Enforcement Action in 2003 following the withdrawal of a 

retrospective planning application for a change of use from a storage room to a privat
[...]
r 
of feet from our kitchen and patio area. Whether there is to be several 
men resting or sleeping in the building we feel that it would be wholly 
unsanitary. Even if the proposed building is to be a rest room we would 

See para. 6.7 – 
6.8 

103



   

still be anxious regarding the impact of increased noise generated from 
the staff as the restaurant is open until late at night and the staff 
sometimes do not leave the kitchen until the early hours of the morning. 

5. The difference in height of the land at the back of 1 Kings Road and 4 
High Street is over 0.5m making it higher on the site of the proposed 
building than 1 Kings Road. This will have to be taken into 
consideration, bearing in mind the close proximity of the bedrooms and 
the fact that our patio area is adjacent to the building. There will still be 
a detrimental effect to us and contravenes point 2 of the core planning 
principles, as we believe that it in no way enhances the environment.(2) 

See para. 6.9 

6. I wanted to write to you to inform you that Rajvoog Tandoori Restaurant, 
4 High Street Sunninghill Ascot SL5 9NE have already illegally 
intercepted our drain on our property (it runs across the front garden at 
3, Kings Road, Sunninghill, Ascot). The planning application looks the 
Rajvoog Tandoori Restaurant will again intercept our drain for their so 
called “Rest Room”. We are told by other neighbours that the new 
proprietor of the restaurant will not use or indeed ask for any rest room 
and it forms no part of his lease with the applicant.(2) 

This is not a 
planning matter. 

 
 Other consultees and organisations 
 

Consultee Comment 
Where in the 
report this is 
considered 

Sunninghill and Ascot 
Parish Council: 

Objections as the committee considered the 
application to be an overdevelopment of the site 
which could lead to a loss of neighbour amenity, 
contrary to Neighbourhood Plan policies NP/DG2, 
NP/DG3 and Local Plan Policy DG1. The 
committee requested that the 
[...]
site must be surveyed by an approved environmental 
consultant for the presence of Japanese Knotweed and a copy of this survey sent to the Local 
Planning Authority. If Japanese Knotweed is confirmed, full details of a scheme for its eradication 
and/or control shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority prior to the 
commencement of work on site, and the approved scheme shall be implemented prior to the 
commencement of building works.  A validation report confirming the remediation treatment 
carried out and that the site is free of Knotweed shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. 

 Reason: To eradicate Japanese Knotweed from the development site, to prevent the spread of 
the plant through development works and to accord with policies DG1 and N6 of the Royal 
Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Local Plan and the aims of policy NP/EN4 of the Ascot, 
Sunninghill and Sunningdale Neighbourhood Plan 2014. 

 
Informatives  
 
 1. The attention of the applicant is drawn to the Berkshire Act 1986, Part II, Clause 9, which 

enables the Highway Authority to recover the costs of repairing damage to the footway or grass 
verge arising during building operations. 

 
 2. The attention of the applicant is drawn to Section 59 of the Highways Act 1980 which enables 

the Highway Authority to recover expenses due to extraordinary traffic. 
 
 3. No builders materials, plant or vehicles related to the implementation of the development should 

be parked/stored on the public highway so as to cause an obstruction at any time. 

106



Appendix A – Site plan. 

 

  

107



Appendix B – Plans and Elevations. 

 

 

108



   

WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 
29 June 2016          Item:  6 

Application 
No.: 

16/01120/FULL 

Location: Watersmeet House 18 Kingswood Creek Wraysbury Staines TW19 5EN  
Proposal: Single storey rear extension, replacement roof with habitable accommodation, 1 x front 

and 1 x re

Minutes of the meeting


WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 29 JUNE 2016

PRESENT: Councillors Dr Lilly Evans (Chairman), Malcolm Beer, David Hilton, 
John Lenton and John Story

Officers: Wendy Binmore, Alan Brier, Alistair De Joux, Jenifer Jackson and Sean 
O'Connor

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies received from Councillors Colin Rayner and Christine Bateson.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Dr Evans - Declared a personal interest in item 2 as she was present at the Parish 
Council meeting where the application was discussed but she took no part in the discussion or 
the vote. Cllr Dr Evans stated she had attended Panel with an open mind.

Cllr Hilton – Declared a personal interest in items 4 and 5 as he is a member of Sunninghill & 
Ascot Parish Council, although he was not present at the meetings when the applications 
were discussed. Cllr Hilton also stated his wife, Parish Councillor Barbara Hilton, was the 
Chair of the Parish Council Planning committee and was speaking on the items. He stated he 
had come to Panel with an open mind.

Cllr Lenton – Declared a personal interest in item 6 because he is a member of Horton and 
Wraysbury Parish Council and was present when the item was discussed. However, Cllr 
Lenton stated he did not take part in the discussion or the vote and had received no 
correspondence relating to item 6. He attended Panel with an open mind.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the Part I minutes of the meeting of the Windsor Rural Development 
Control Panel held on 1 June 2016 be approved.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

16/00961* FPC (Wraysbury) Ltd: Change of use from car sales showroom and 
repair and servicing workshop (sui generis/B2) to shop (A1). Including 
extension and alterations together with associated access, parking 
and refuse storage, following demolition of one of the existing 
buildings and canopy at Concorde Garage, 31 Windsor Road, 
Wraysbury Staines, TW19 5DE –  THE APPLICATION HAD BEEN 
WITHDRAWN BY THE APPLICANT AND WAS WITHDRAWN 
FROM THE AGENDA.

16/00266* Kebbell Development Ltd: Erection of 4 x apartments (3 x 2 bed and 1 
x 3 bed) at Land at Hill House, Cross Road, Sunningdale, Ascot –  
THE PANEL VOTED to APPROVE the application in accordance 
with the Borough Planning Manager’s recommendations on the 
basis that, if not subject to an appeal, this application would have 
been approved.



A motion in favour of the officer recommendation was put by Cllr 
Beer and seconded by Cllr Lenton.
Three Councillors voted in favour of the motion (Cllrs Beer, 
Evans and Lenton) and two Councillors voted against the motion 
(Cllrs Hilton and Story).

(The Panel was addressed by Carol Bond, Dr John Burke, Julia 
Chester (SPAE), Diana Tombs (NPDG) and PCllr Michael Burn in 
objection).

16/01179* Kebbell Development Ltd: Erection of 5 x apartments with associated 
works at Land at Hill House, Cross Road, Sunningdale, Ascot –  THE 
PANEL VOTED to APPROVE the application in accordance with 
the Borough Planning Manager’s recommendations on the basis 
that, if not subject to an appeal, this application would have been 
approved.

A motion was put forward by Cllr Hilton to refuse the application 
contrary to the officer recommendation and this was seconded 
by Cllr Story.  The refusal was based on failure to comply with 
policies EN2 of the Neighbourhood Plan and retain mature and 
important trees, policy N6 of the local plan and paragraph 118 of 
the NPPF together with paragraphs 31-34 of the appeal decision 
save for the element that relates to plot 3.  Two councillors voted 
for this motion and three against, the motion fell.

The recommendation to approve the application was moved by 
Cllr Beer and seconded by Cllr Lenton.

Three Councillors voted in favour of the motion (Cllrs Beer, 
Evans and Lenton) and two Councillors voted against the motion 
(Cllrs Hilton and Story).

(The Panel was addressed by Carol Bond, Dr John Burke, Julia 
Chester (SPAE), Diana Tombs (NPDG) and PCllr Michael Burn in 
objection).

16/01127*  Mr Smith: 2 No. new dwellings with basement, garage and associated 
landscaping following demolition of existing 2 No. dwellings and 
associated garaging at Sandhills and Sandhills Cottage and The 
Sunningdale Osteopathic Sandhills Cottage, Cross Road, 
Sunningdale, Ascot –  THE PANEL VOTED to REFUSE the 
application against the Borough Planning Manager’s 
recommendations for the reason as listed below:

 The proposal by reason of the plot widths, separation 
between plots, and the regularity and uniformity of the 
development together with the design of the proposed 
dwellings is considered to have an urbanising effect on the 
character of the area which is identified as a Leafy 
Residential Area in the Townscape Assessment which 
have irregular plots. The proposal fails to take the 
opportunity to improve the character contrary to para 64 of 



the National Planning Policy Framework, policies DG1 and 
H11 of the Local Plan, and policies NP DG1.1 and DG1.6, 
DG3.1, DG 2.2 and H2.1 of the Adopted Ascot, Sunninghill 
and Sunningdale Neighbourhood Plan.

Four Councillors voted in favour of the motion (Cllrs Evans, 
Hilton, Lenton and Story) and one Councillor voted against the 
motion (Cllr Beer).

(The Panel was addressed by John Marley, Julia Chester (SPAE), 
Diana Tombs (NPDG) and PCllr Michael Burn in objection and Ben 
Willcox the agent in support of the application).

16/01165* Mr Forster: Two storey rear, single storey rear, single storey front infill, 
first floor side extensions, conversion of loft to form additional 
habitable accommodation, 3 rear and 2 front roof lights and 
amendments to fenestration at Mandalay, Burleigh Road, Ascot, SL5 
8ES – THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to defer the 
application for a site visit to assess the relationship with the 
property to the north.

(The Panel was addressed by Gillian Harwood and PCllr Barbara 
Hilton in objection).

16/01089 Mr Khan: Single storey detached outbuilding to rear at Rajvoog 
Tandoori Restaurant, 4 High Street, Sunninghill, Ascot, SL5 9NE–  
THE PANEL VOTED to APPROVE the application as per the 
Borough Planning Manager’s recommendations with the 
conditions listed in Section 9 of the Main Report and the 
additional condition that the use should only be ancillary to the 
restaurant on site.

During the debate the Panel made a request to advise public 
protection to remove the knotweed from the site.

Four Councillors voted in favour of the motion (Cllrs Beer, Evans, 
Hilton and Lenton), one Councillor voted against the motion (Cllr 
Story).

(The Panel was addressed by Diana Tombs (NPDG) and PCllr 
Barbara Hilton in objection).

16/01120* Mr Hothi: Single storey rear extension, replacement roof with habitable 
accommodation, 1 x front and 1 x rear dormers with amendments to 
fenestration (Retrospective) at Watersmeet House, 18 Kingswood 
Creek, Wraysbury, Staines, TW19 5EN –  THE PANEL VOTED 
UNANIMOUSLY to DEFER the application for a sit visit to better 
understand the proposal.

(The Panel was addressed by Robert Obbard in objection).

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

Details of Planning Appeals Received and the Appeal Decision Report were noted.



The meeting, which began at Time Not Specified, finished at Time Not Specified

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


